
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1670

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.03.2017


JUVENILE OFFENDERS


1670:  SHRI RAJESH VERMA:


Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state;


(a)      whether the tendency to commit crime is increasing consistently among adolescents due to

influence of mobile and internet, thereby increasing the number of juvenile offenders in the country and if so, the details thereof; and

(b)    the measures taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to check the increasing

tendency among adolescents to commit crime?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI KRISHNA RAJ)


(a) According to National Crime Record Bureau (NCRB), Ministry of Home Affairs, the specific information is not maintained by the Bureau separately regarding the tendency to commit crime among adolescents due to influence of mobile and internet, thereby increasing the number of juvenile offenders in the country. However, under Indian Penal Code (IPC) and Special & Local Laws (SLL) during the year 2013, 2014 and 2015, there were 35,861, 38,565 and 33,433 cases of children in conflict with law under various cognizable crimes showing a mixed trend. A total of 20 cases in 2014 & 17 cases in 2015 were registered against children in conflict with law under the Information & Technology

Act, 2000.


(b):    The Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2015 (JJ Act) has come into

effect from 15.01.2016 repealing the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children)

Act, 2000. New ‘JJ Act’ includes special provisions to address heinous offences committed by children above the age of 16 years to act as a deterrent for child offenders committing such crimes. The Act is a comprehensive law with strengthened provisions for children in conflict with law and those in need of care and protection. For the first time, offences have been clearly defined and classified in the Act as petty, serious and heinous. Special provisions have been made to tackle child offenders committing heinous offences in the age group of 16-18 years, which will act as a deterrent.
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